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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

J. Robert Allen, CBO
Building Inspections Dept.
Henrico Co. Gov't Center
2nd Floor

Post Office Box 90775
4301 East Parham Road
Henrico, Virginia 23273-07753
H (804) 330-9637

Fax {(804) 501-4984

E: all56@co.henrico.va.us
(VBCCA)

Matthew Arnold

1640 Trap Road

Vienna, VA 22182

W (703) 801-4337

E: mda1618@gmail.com
(Virginia Society of AlA)

W. Keith Brower, Jr.
39320 Rickard Road
Lovettsville, Virginia 20180
W 703-777-0333
keith.brower@loudoun.gov
(Commonwealth at large)

J. Daniel Crigler

935 Good Hope Church Road
Aroda, Virginia 22709

W (540) 948-6230

Fax (540) 948-5617

Cell phone: (540) 718-5602
(Va. Assoc. of PHCC)

E: i[dc@ldassociatesinc.com

James R. Dawson

11122 Chester Garden Cir.
Chester, VA 23831

W (804) 717-6838

E: DawsonJ@chesterfield.qov
(Va. Fire Chiefs Assoc.)

Updated February 2013

John H. Epperson, PE
4701 Feldspar Quay
Chesapeake, Va. 23321
W (804) 254-6679

Cell (757) 615-4066

E: jhepe@yahoo.com
(Va. Soc. of Professional
Engineers)

Joseph A. Kessler, [l

1033 Locust Avenue
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
W (434) 220-0862

Cell: (434) 962-0044)

E: jay@kesslermail.com
(Assoc. General Contractors)

John A. Knepper, Jr.
Trumbo Electric

Post Office Box 1
Broadway, Virginia 22815
W (540) 896-7095 Ext. 115
E: jak@trumboelectric.com

{(Electrical Contractor)

James N. Lowe

1351 Orphanage Road
Danville, Virginia 24540

W (434) 836-6777

H (434) 724-4465

Fax (434) 836-9749

Cell phone: (434) 251-9940
{Va. Assoc. of PHCC)

Steven Jack, Asst. Afty. Gen.
Office of the Atiorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
sjack@oag.state.va.us

{804) 786-2071

Eric Mays

12905 Chaparral Drive
Woodbridge, Virginia 22192
W (703) 792-6873

E: emays@pwcgov.org
(VBCOA)

Joanne D. Monday

Wilton Capitol Mgmt. Srvs.
P. O. Box 29628

Richmond, Virginia 23242
2520-A Gaskins Road
Richmond, Virginia 23238

H (804) 750-2272

W (804) 290-0808

Fax (804) 290-0838

Cell phone: (804) 212-4434
E: jmonday@wiltoncms.com
(Va. Bldg. Owners and Mgrs.)

Patricia S. O’'Bannon

County Administrator's Office
Henrico Co. Gov't Center, 3rd FI.
Post Office Box 27032

4301 East Parham Road
Richmond, Virginia 23273

W (804) 501-4208

Fax (804) 501-5361

E: pob@patobannon.com
(Commonwealth at large)

R. Schaefer Oglesby
Oglesby Management Group,
Inc.

2309 Heron Hill Place
Lynchburg, Virginia 24503
W (434) 385-5938

H (434) 384-6616

Cell: (434) 258-6616

Fax (434) 384-3025

E: ssoglesbhy@comcast.net
(National Apartment Assoc.)




STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

Organizational Regulations

Statutory Authority: § 36-109 of the Code of Virginia

Effective Date: March 18, 1994

§ 1. Definitions.

The following words and terms, when used in these regulations, shall have the following
meaning unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

"Review Board" means the State Building Code Technical Review Board.
§ 2. Purpose.

The purpose of this regulation is to establish the organization of the Review Board and
its internal practices and procedures, including delegations of authority.

§ 3. Officers; secretary.
A. The Review Board shall elect one of its members as chairman, for a term of two years,
and may elect one of its members as vice-chairman. The Review Board may also elect a

secretary, who may be a non-member.

B. A record of the elections shall be reflected in the minutes of the Review Board,
stipulating any terms or conditions of the appointments.

§ 4. Mectings.

A. The Review Board shall meet at the call of the chairman, or at written request of at
least three of its members.

B. A quorum of the Review Board shall be the presence of 2 majority of members actively
serving on the Board. Official action may be taken by the Review Board by a majority vote
of those members present, provided there is a quorum.

§ 5. Delegation of authority.

The Review Board may delegate such authority as it deems appropriate to the secretary
or to employees of the Department of Housing and Community Development.




DRAFT MINUTES

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

MEETING
March 15, 2013
GLEN ALLEN, VIRGINIA
Members Present Members Absent
Mr. J. Robert Allen, Chairman Mr. Matthew Arnold
Mr. R. Schaefer Oglesby, Vice-Chairman Mr. James R. Dawson

Mr. W. Keith Brower, Jr.
Mr. J. Daniel Crigler

Mr. John H. Epperson
Mr. Joseph A. Kessler, III
Mr. James N. Lowe

Ms. Joanne D. Monday
Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon

Call to Order

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

Mr. John A. Knepper, Jr.
Mr. Eric Mays

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board
(Review Board) was called to order by the Chairman at approximately
10:00 a.m.

The attendance was established by Mr. Vernon W. Hodge, Secretary,
and constituted a quorum. Mr. Steven Jack, Assistant Attorney
General in the Office of the Attorney General, was present and
serving as the Board’s legal counsel.

The Secretary informed that Review Board members that staff had
inadvertently left a line item off of the agenda for the election of
officers; so action needed to be taken to either elect officers or
continue the current officers to the next meeting so there would be
proper notice of the election. After discussion, Mr. Lowe moved to
extend the current officers for the meeting at hand and to hold the
election of officers at the next meeting with proper notice. The
motion was seconded by Ms. O’Bannon and passed unanmimously.

After discussion, Mr. Oglesby moved to approve the minutes of the
January 25, 2013 meeting with the correction of Mr. Brower being
present and Mr. Crigler not being present and to change the word
“Chairman” to “Vice-Chairman” in the first and last paragraph of the
appeal proceedings on pages one and two of the minutes. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Lowe and passed unanimously with Messrs.
Crigler and Epperson abstaining from the vote.

e




State Building Code Technical Review Board
March 15, 2013 Minutes - Page Two

Public Comment

Final Orders

New Business

The Chairman opened the floor for public comment. The Secretary
reported that no one was preregistered. The Chairman closed the
public comment period.

Appeal of Richard Clayton; Appeal No. 12-5:

After consideration, Mr. Oglesby moved to approve the final order as
presented in the Review Board members’ agenda package. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Brower and passed unanimously with
Messrs. Crigler and Epperson abstaining from the vote.

Appeal of Milari Madison; Appeal No. 12-6:

A hearing convened with the Chairman serving as the presiding
officer. The appeal concerned determinations by Ms. Cindy Davis,
the administrator of the industrialized building program in the State
Building Codes Office (SBCO) of the Department of Housing and
Community Development, relative to an modular home purchased by
Ms. Madison and set up at 40153 Janney Street, in Loudoun County.

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to
present testimony:

Milari Madison

Cindy Davis, SBCO

Eric Leatherby, SBCO

Chris Thompson, Loudoun County Building and Development

Also present were:

Mike Melis, Esq., counsel to Ms. Davis
Gina Schaecher, Esq., Rees Broome, counsel to Milton.

During opening statements, Ms. Madison asked for a ruling on
whether NTA, Inc., a compliance assurance agency, was a party to the
appeal. After hearing from the parties present concerning the issue
and discussion among the board members, the Chairman ruled that
NTA, Inc. was not a party.

ol




State Building Code Technical Review Board
March 15, 2013 Minutes - Page Three

New Business

Appeal of Milari Madison; Appeal No. 12-6 (continued):

No exhibits were submitted at the hearing to supplement the record in
the appeal.

Prior to the conclusion of testimony, the parties requested a brief
recess to determine if an agreement to resolve the appeal could be
forthcoming. ~ After the recess, the parties presented an signed
agrecment to the Chairman which was read to the board members and
stated as follows:

The appeal (Appeal No. 12-6) is withdrawn for the following
reasons:

The issue of whether Milton Home Systems, Inc. is the
successor in name to Integrity Building Systems, Inc. is moot
as resolved pursuant to the attached November 19, 2012 letter;
and

The issues raised in the appeal as to potential violations
concerning the stairway and electrical panel/data plate remain
under investigation and Ms. Madison and Milton retain their
rights to appeal any final determination with regard to the
application of the IBSR.

Date: March 15, 2013
Milari Madison (signature) Milari Madison Appellant

Gina L. Schaecher (signature), Counsel for Milton Home
Systems, Inc.
Gina L. Schaecher Counsel for Milton Home Systems, Inc.

Mike Melis (signature)
Mike F. Melis, Assistant Attorney General
Counsel to the State Building Code Administrative Office

Afier consideration, Mr. Oglesby moved to accept the withdrawal of
the appeal based on the agreement. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Kessler and passed unanimously.




State Building Code Technical Review Board
March 15, 2013 Minutes - Page Four

Secretary’s Report Mr. Emory Rodgers, Deputy Director of the Division of Building and
Fire Regulation, provided an update to the board members on the
ongoing activities of the Department in the development of Virginia’s
2012 building and fire regulations. Mr. Rodgers noted that the
proposals submitted by the Review Board members had been
approved and would be incorporated into the proposed regulations
and the Review Board members were to be congratulated for their
diligence and nceded expertise.

Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by
motion of Mr. Oglesby at approximately 1:00 p.m.

Approved: May 17, 2013

Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Fairfax County |
Appeal No. 12-7

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts

1. In 2008, Metropolitan Investment Group, LLC (Metropolitan) entered into a coniract
with Mehdi and Marylynn Aminrazavi (Aminrazavis) to construct a home at 6061 River Drive, in
Lorton, Virginia.

2. A building permit to construct the home was obtained from the Fairfax County
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (County building department) in April of
2009 by tﬁe Aminrazavis. The Aminrazavis, not Metropolitan, were listed on the building permit as
the contractor responsible for the construction of the home.

3. The County building department conducted the normal inspections under Part I of
the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code, or VCC) during the
construction of the home and the home was substantially completed by mid to late 2011.

4, At the request of the Aminrazavis, the County building department conducted an
inspection in November of 2011 and noted a number of VCC violations. A corrective work order,
outlininﬁ the violations, was sent to Metropolitan.

5. While there were meetings and correspondence between Metropolitan and the

County building department concerning the corrective work order, in April of 2012, the County




building department issued a notice of violation under the VCC to Metropolitan. The notice of
violation contained the same description of the cited violations as the corrective work order.

6. Metropolitan responded to the notice of violation by letter in May of 2012,
addressing the cited violations and reserving its right to appeal. A formal application for appeal was
filed by Metropolitan in June of 2012.

7. The Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals (County appeals board) heard
Metropolitan’s appeal in August of 2012 and ruled that Metropolitan was not responsible for the
cited violations since the Aminrazavis were the responsible party and Metropolitan was not
qualified to obtain the building permit.1

8. The County building department appealed the County appeals board’s decision to the
Review Board holding that Metropolitan is the responsible party for the cited violations and that the
County appeals board should have rendered a decision on each cited violation.

9. Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference pursuant to the
appeal to the Review Board in November of 2012. The conference was attended by the County
building department and its legal counsel, Metropolitan and the Aminrazavis. At the conference, it
was noted that the notice of violation issued by the County building department, due to a computer
error, did not clearly correlate the cited violations. The County building department agreed to issue
a corrected notice of violation, which was submitted in February of 2013. Two of the cited
violations were removed by the County building department in the corrected notice of violation due
to new determinations by the County building department. In addition, at the conference, in
response to the question of whether the appeal should be remanded back to the County appeals

board for a hearing on each cited violation if the Review Board ruled to overturn the County appeal

! While no transcript of the County appeals board hearing was provided, apparently there was discussion at the hearing
of whether Metropolitan was properly licensed as a contractor for the amount of the contract with the Aminrazavis.

2 ~ A
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board’s decision, the County building department indicated that it would be prepared to proceed
with the Review Board hearing evidence on each of the cited violations. With respect to the same
issue, Metropolitan stated that the appeal on each cited violation should be remanded back tb the
County appeals board and the Aminrazavis stated that the appeal on each cited violation should be

heard by the Review Board.

Sugegested Tssues for Resolution by the Review Board

1. Whether to overturn the decision of the County appeals board which held that
Metropolitan is summarily not responsible for the cited violations, without consideration of each
cited violation; and if so,

2. Whether to remand the appeal back to the County appeals board for the County
appeals board to determine whether to uphold the County building department’s decision
concerning each cited violation; and if not,

3. Whether to uphold the County building department’s decision qoncerning each cited

violation.



Appeal of
Fairfax County
Appeal No. 12-7

Combined Documents
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THIS AGREEMENT ritade thiis day ofSepi:ember 2008, by and
between.  Menoi ang Mfagxwﬁd Bmidtar s ,,

Hereittaftet reférred to.45 the Owngr,

' and
Heréinafter féferred t0.as the Developer,
WITNESSETH, that the partics heeto, agree, as foliows:
PRICE AND PAYMEN'I‘ The Owner.agrees {0 pay the Developer for the: perfbrmance
of the Work-hstein set forth the:§ i of: $ 449, 000 00 basadf on'the-

Qrehmmary/ﬁnal spec1ﬁcat10n and ans..: :
Deposit towards the finaf plans giading plaﬁ, site development spécifications and other

pre conistruction services. . ...$25,000.00:

When demolition s compicte e smreas $ 25,000.00

When foutidation is complefe... o :..$ 35% which is 139.650.00

When under black paper With wmdows mstalled $ 25% which is § 99,750,00
Ready for drywalle...ooeevvsverionve i vnoaen.. $20% which.is$’ 79,800.00
After 1sttrif... Yy ar e e By -»$ 15% which is 59, ,850.00

FIIAL .. oo v ver e s v s e e e e e senene . 8 5% WHiGHS $ 19 ,950.00

The Developer is authorized to adjust. the abave schedule:of payments 16 &n drmouitt no

- om- e - rhorethan 0% in accordance with-the construction requirements sef forth above.
Payments ate-diie nb later thari:3 days afterapproval of each draw:-A_ later: charge of
25.00 per day will be-paid to- Developer. by Owner foreach. addmonal day-thereafter, until
paid: If payment is 1ot received withid five (5) working ddys; work will cedse ard Owner
will not be allowed to contiriue work of any type on the hiouse indny manier: Owher
agiees. to pay attorneys” fees of 25% of any-amount due to Developer under this contract
and dddendums if placed with an attorney for'collection. .

DIRECT PAYMENT BY ESCROW AGENT: The: parties hereto agree that all payments
due to Developer for work done and materials ordered shiill be iade. directly té the
Developer by the Bscrow Agent without thej il omdcr of thie Owiier and the Owiier. Hersin
authorizes and difects the Hscrow Agent to make payments. dzrectly to'the Developer
Developer requires the Owner to place said funds in escrow with Escrow A gent of
, Deveioper s choice (American Bank; Greenbelt, MD), After the initial deposit of $25,000

is reimitted 1o Developer by Owwnet, Ownet: will place: -$175,000 invescrow with the
Escrow: Agent. Payment. for demolition shall be made froim eserow: On-or before

" December 19, 2008, Owner-will depositthe: réhaining balatice due 6£$.249,000,00 with
thie Escrow Ageut These funds-held in ¢scrow shall be disbursed prirsudnt to this teris of
the draw schedyle in ‘paragraph 1 above.




DESIGN AND LOCATION: The Developer shiall-erect and biild plan. Southharipton
Bay Plan 6684 (the building)on prehises of the.Owner sitiated at 6061 River Drive,
Mason Neck, and Virgiria, 22079, Developer resetves the right to use the Ownsi’s hotise

s ponstiiction and allow potential custoriers access to the house.

ke photos of the;Owner’s liouse dnd use the photos to: display the type
Tered fo potential custormiers, and for current and fufure advertising material.
mpensation to Owner.

COMPLETION: Every effort shall be madé to acommodate the Owner; However, there:
‘e day-io-day uricertinties 5 the develop ent and ¢onstraction progess:dug o'

conflicting schedules, subcontractor reliability, and fhe like. OWnérac owledgesthat
unlike:the routing steady paceof the manuficturing busiriess, progross ofi-the project will
‘come in'spurts; with periods of greaf-activity az | other periods of apparent ifactivity:. The.”

mpleted within 10‘onths of. -

Work to be performed shall besubstantiall

cotnmencemeit of constriction except s othiefwise provided herein; The parties herefo

agres and ackriowledge that dué to normal variations in the custoriy constructi 11 Process;
‘ineluding ordering; manufacturinig and instaflatiott of selectiotis, the comp ate may
b sixty days earlier ot later than projected. If fio Certificats of Oocupaticy or Residential
Use Permit hias been issued by Fairfax County within 12 months from the

comihie: it of cofisfruction, the Developer shall compensate the Owner for storage
and lodgfig in the atnotitit of $250.00 per day until said Certificdte or Permit has been
issued, -

EXCUSED DELAYS: The Developer shall not be liable-for any delay/in the progeciition
of complétion.of the work; (1) caused by the:act, neglsct, default of the Owiier; or (2)as &
result of chaniges or altérations inrthe platis and specifications made by the Owner, ot (3)
‘by.daniage by fire, earthiquake; efosion, orothiercisualty for which the Déveloperis not
yesponsible, or(4) by strike, walk-cuts or any other acts of ernployees of suppliers of
Tabor or niaterials, over which the Developer has 1o control or for which the Developer is
tiot responsible; or (5) by weather or ottieracts of God.

PLANS INCLUDED TN AGREEMENT: The biiilding shall be erected inaccordance
with the; final working blueptints, specifications; worksheets, selections $heets which
shall be duly-exscuted and which are made part of this Agreement, all of which are:
hereinaffer referred to-as the "Agreement." Plansshall be.ordered from plan warehaotise
and modified fo encompass changes required by Otwner and required by Fairfax County
Building Review: Such changes shall incliide an allowange of up:fo 20 hours-of
architsot/designier houits, Afly work beyond 20 hours shall be billed to Owner af the

. staridsrd design tate 6f $145.00 per our. Déveloper shall furiiish all the-materials and.
perform all the work asrequired to complete the buildiig in.accor rith this
Agreentent; sxcept for work and material € e, comipleted did furnished by Owher a8
provided herein, if any. Specifications supersede any-and all construction documents.

e

PLACEMENT OF BUILDING; EXCAVATION: Developer will excavate and erect the -




foundation, machine backfill the foundation with materials excavated upon the premises.
and complets the structure in aceordance: with the Agreement; Owner agrees, that in the
. eventadditional back-fill o remaval of dirt from the lat is-Tequired, that it shall be
supphed or removed by Dévéloperat Owner's additional cost

-conch ohs dunng the course of coustructmn, mcludmg but 0ot lumted 16, rock,
qu:cksand smkholﬁs ‘water, springs of otherconditions requiring’ additional work: ‘which,
ole opinion: of the Dcvelqper 1s cons1dered to. be unusaal (such as the temoval of

dation; walls-or d:cam hLes or the usage ‘of conerete pumps) the
Qwrier shall pay. ¢ Developer, at Developer’s standard rate and chaiges; the costto
Develope edying ths unustial conditios. Devcloper §uidgicht 45 to theiscops 6f
work arid price to be charged therefore shiall be bitiding-on the partiesto this coniract.

footmgs“ suE;'b ;

Iri the event that additional concrete is required than is herein proyvided because of site
conditions; Owner hereby authorizes Developer to supply-and install the addmonal
concrete and Owneragrees to compensate: Developer for any additional costs associated
herewith.

Theconstruction industry has different methods of doing similar tasks; therefore
" Developer cannot; warrant from ‘one house to another that 4 similar task or layout method
will be performed in the same manner,

DEMOLITION: Demolitioh of the exjsting stiveture is included i this Agreement
Owiter hexeby grants fill salvage tighits to Developerof all remaining materials on site:

PERMITS; UTILITIES: The Owner shall be responsible-for obtaining all necessary
peériits or authotizatioss frotiy Féderal bureaua'. of departients moludmg the Coips of
Engiricers. Developer shall be respons;ble for ‘obtaining all iecessary permits from: all
Twscal and of state entities; However, inorder to,maintain cost controls, permits: shall be
issued in the narme of the Ower for this pro;ect Ovimer shall be responszble for obtaining
permission, as appropriate, from any Home Owners Association if reqmred Developer
shall obtain VDOT permit if required save that such permit shall be issued inthe name of
Owner with Owiier rcsponmblefor any Surety Bond that may be. required by VDOT.
Developer and OWiier: agres to appoiiit QUiiitd. & Wilks, PC., 3441 Commission Cot,

7 #2.2719., Esquite as Mechiinic’s Lien Agenit: Quinito & Wilks, BC.
stiall apply fore ectm, water, afid gas (if applicable) service from wtility sompanies. I8
needed (cold weattier only), Oviner shiall be-billed for the cost of't temporaty heat to cure-
installed drywall

WORK:BY OWNER: Ini thé event Owiier desites or may be required to: prowde Iabor
and faatertals fiot included in this Agreement Owrier shall not o so-withiout prior-wiitten
authorization of the Developer and shall do so: only in such 4 mariiet as 0 fiot delay thie
progréss of the Deveinper s work. I the evert Owner does not pfompily corpleft the
Work: Owiier is obliged 1o.do hefednder, Developer may co:nplete sathe and Owner shall

.0
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pay Developer’s costs plus twenty-five (25%) for overhead, supervision, work aiid
materials, '

INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACTOR’S WORK: Ownér agrees riot to/interfere with
‘the progiess of the-work.

Shiould the Owner fail to make:scheduled payments when tequested, Developer niay
considersuch:failtre a breach of this Agreement and:such breach will excuse Developer
from Sfurther performance. Tn such event, Developer shall promptly receive all sums due o
: s mchtdeng profit lost: ° -

o §A L6 henr

INSURANCE: RISK OF LOSS: Déveldpet stiafl' catry workinen’s. compénsation and
Tiability insurdtice for the benefit of Developer aiid its employees. Developet shall ensure
that all sub-contractors alsa pary adequate workmen’s compensation and liability
instrance.

'Notwﬂ.hstandmg any insuranee carried by Developer, priof to the comtiencerént of ariy
work o the propetty, Owner stiall obtairi 2 allrisks hazard fnsutancs pehcjr{’@rotectmg
the ptoperty any other structures erected thereoti agamst 108s of danage: by fite, storin,
theft or other hazardous condition or calamify. Said policy shall also pravide Liability
protectmn, to Developer, its employees; confragtors,. subcontractots, successors and
assigns-for any loss, claim, action or suit, either-at law or equity, for injury to persofis or
damage to property, regardless of cause. Said pohcy shail cover all materials and
eqmpment used in buﬂdmg, Owner nivst obtain Builder’s Risk Tnsprance prior to
comniencing déimolition ot construction under this contract. Owner, as indennity; off

. behalf of himself his heirs, administrators, executors, successors, Or dssigns or anyone

claiming by-ot through Owner, shall save, defénd, keep harmless and indemnify
Developer; its employees; subcontractors, successors and ass1gns of and fronm: anty and: all
loss, claiidi, damage cost, charge hab;h{y or'expostire, aétions or: suits,; incliading court
costs and attomey s fees arlsmg out of the dembolition and construction of any building

SETTLEMENT AGENT; Beoause ef the need to expeditiously obtain

mechanic’s len insurance coverage, and to.avoid delays in the disbursal of the
cofistriiction: proceeds Owiler-aptees to uige the'services of the setilement agent:
desigriated by Devcloper ‘Ownei also agrees to the appomtmentof the Mechagic’s Lien
Agent desigriated by Developer purstant'to paragraph 10.above,

COMPLIANCE WITH CODES; ADDITIONAL CO’STS In the-event that any
municipalify or government ordinange, code 01 regulahon requires plumbing; electricil,
or: other: reqmrements different from or in addition to that calléd for by this Agreement,
Developérshall give Owner notice of same and Owiier shall compensate Develoger for
afiy additional work and materials required 4t Developer’s usualrate;

SUSTITUTION OF MATERIALS: il the eveit that the Developer is unable to.obtain the
_exact materialsspecified by this Agrecment through the Developer™s. ordiriary and usual

;\.\,A e\
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;ENT}RE AGREEME‘ENTAND CH '

‘PARTIES WARRANT THA’I' THER -
- WRITTEN OR ORAL PERTAINING F6-

sources-of supply, the Developer shall have the right 10 subistitite igterials of a similar

patter; design dnd quahty provided said substxtutmn is agreeable to Owrier.

INSPECTION AND OCCUPANCY: Developer shall at reasonable time; permit Owner to
‘inispect said construction and butldirigs but Ownershallnot be entitled to keys or
‘passession of the building prior to payiment of all sums duerynder this Agreement. INNO

EVENT SHALL THE QWNER OCCUPY OR TAKE POSSESSION BEFORE FINAL
PAYMENT HAS BEEN'RECEIVED ANB/OR THE OWNER OBTAINS WRITTEN

iCONSENT ‘OF THE DEVELOPER: IN THE BVENT OWNER BREACHES THIS

PROVISION HE SHALL BE DEBMED TOT ' ACCEPTED THE HOME "AS IS"
AND DOES 'I'I-IEREBY WAIVE ANY CLAMS AGAINST DEVEI_@PER TO
COMPLETE THE BUILDING OR OTHERWISE; A breach of this provision by the:
Owner shall be considered 2 breachi of the confract by the Ownerand shallentitle:the

Developer to stop work o; ferminate this contract and recover from the Owner payment:
for-all work executed :

Lany loss:sustained t a:7easonable profit and damages, Ownei
acknbwledges that enitey fito. the: constriiction st shall bie thie sole: d-cxcluswe risk'of
Oviet. Owner hiefeby waives any and all claims:agaibist Déveloper for personal injuiy o

‘property damage toirred by Owner in 6f about the constivictions site,

25 Ttis understood and agreed that the entire
git; plans and specifications. THE

NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND FINAL INSPECTION: Except as set forth herein

above, the dwelling shall be considered complsted when it has been constructed in

- substantial conformity. with the plans anid speclﬁcatwns herein absve mentioned and

wheén said building hias passed final 1ispection by Fairfag County. Upon completmn of
performance nnder this Agieement, Developer shall give Owner notice:of said
comipletion and Owner shall thereafter, within five:(5) days of said notice by Developer,
inspect the premises:with a representative of Developer and advise Developer, in writing
of any defects; deficiencies or: deviations in mafeiials of labos: Developer will Hidve. téii
day$ aftes the inspectionte repaii-any’ defeits ot deficiencies docuriénted at sald
inspection. Failorg of Ovwner to Inspéct; aid give fotice a8 aforesaid; entimerating said.
defects, shiall b deemed a waiver of any claim thereafter by Owner of said defect,

deficiency orideviation and Owner does. hereby release: Developer from any claim arising,

therefromy. Developer is not responsible for settlement of yard, after final grade; seeding:
and stabilizing: This is the responsibility of the: Qvwvier.

WARRANTY PROCEDURE: Dévelopet px:omdes a.0ne yeat wartanty oivall systems
and workmanshlp -anda'ten year, structural‘wmanty In the event there afe any defects i
workmanshlp or materials in thig first year affer completion of home; Owner shall,
prompﬂy give Developer written fiotice: of same’ and: Developer shall:be afforded the:
opporﬁimty to-remedy, replace or repair'the said defective work. Owner’s failure to give
Developer wiitten notice:as aforesaid and Qwner’s failure to-afford Developer the:

Dppnrtumiy to Teplace, repair or remedy the said defective work.or material shafl
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constitute a waiver by Owner of any claim by Owner for said material of workmanship:
Waranties provided by Developer are non-transferable;

UNUSED MATERIALS: It is understood atid agreed that the Owner shall not be entitled
fo/any unused material, which has n6t besir incorpiorated into the building:

BINDING EFFECT: This Agreement shall be bitiding upon the parfies, thieir heirs;
éxécutors,administratots, suceessors and assigns.

NOTICES: Allnotices hereunder, to Developer shall be sent fo Developer at 6300 Little
 OxRoad, Fairfax Stafion, VA 22039, Notice to Ofner shall be sentto Ownet
ot \LonO. Holly Foce el B FodsaataGiy SO

DEPOSIT: It is agfeed thar Owiier $hall pay $25,000.00 1 Developer, as:a.deposit
towiid flie puiichase price: It is also agreed that should Owner, affer making application, .
ot receive a building permit, all deposits shall bé retumned to-Ofwner; less:allcosts
incurred by Devéloper. If plans-and final pricing are not acceptable, Owner will Be.
entitléd fo @ refund less all costs incurred by Developer. However, if Otwrie: shall décide
to cancel this gotitract prior to construction and without proper cause, Developer wiltbe
comipetisated for. work dorie to-date of caricéllatiori. Use of plans without writfen
periission by Developer will esult ina‘penalty o Owner of 25,000, legal fees and couzt
casts. :

ESCROW AND SETTLEMENT AGENTS: Due to the adminisirative cost-of doing
business with rultiple leriders, banks, escrow-and setflemient agents, settlement and

escrow miist Gectr with bsiness’ on our approved list.

WATVER: OF TRIAL BY JURY: Owner hereby waives all rightfo trial by jury-in any.
claim;, action, progeeding or donnterclaint on aiy matiers arising out.of, or velated:t6 this:
Agreeinént and/or the relationship of Owner and Developer..

PRICE LOCK: If work higs ot commenced within 90-days of this contract and such
detay is not caused by Developer; the Developer teserves the,right to increase price
charged herein. If this contract is cangeled due to pricés increases, all deposit morney Iess
expenses indurred by the Developer will be réfutided to Owner within thirty days of
cangellation. : o

WO LIABILITY FOR WORK OF OTHERS: As# convenigncg to Owner, Developer
may récommiend subcontractors, surveyors; atfomeys and the like: Developer assumes no
iability for the performance of work by-said-parties; and Owner agrees that any services
performed by said parties sarerendered:solely:

: for the Benefit of the Ovner.

QUALITY; Developerprides itself ori it quality aind crafismanship and is dedicated to
developiiig your building to the saitie level of qualityas is represented fit the model homie
goui have visited at 3517 West Ox road, Faitfax, VA. 22033, This homs is representative

 of quality and nict of specifications.or methods of eonstrugtion.




MAIERIAL DEFAULT BY DEVELOPER: In the event of a material defanlt by
Developer; Owner may cancel this contract provided a notice of material default and.
opporfunity-to cure-or correct said material default will bg provided by Oviier to.
I)evalopcr within'3.days of Owner's de_t srivination; ShouldD ‘veloper fail to cisré ot
naterial defanlt Owrer will have tio tiability to the Developer and o frther
vill be paid tothe Developer. Also, Ownier shiall be enitled to all plans , drawings,
- pertiiis, etc, 10, allow Owner to-complete the project without any “firther compenﬁahon
paidof owinig:to the Developer.

A Material Defaylt is defined as the-failure fo do-something that s so imiportant or of
such substantial characier as to defeat the purpose or object of this cofiract.

By mgnmg thig: Agreement, ou: ack:uowiedge that Yol have-Visited ‘our hortie at 3517

. West Ox R,oad i Fafifaz and have taken the fime to teview and:study the quality of
cotistruction in that home: Developer wilkerect your building to the same standards of
construction used.

Ownet:hereby acknowledges, agrees and accepts the.above déséription-asthe standard of
duality £of this praject.

‘Owner‘ _,lfc AM [ ~—
Printed Name(s): Mﬁ Wit Awu N(‘a.-z,q,v .
Moy iyae Reavasazaci

Date:

' STMEN’I‘ GROUR, LLE

s Dy ’D:A\HD GUGMGU\A\
Tltle \?({,@s:am’r '
Date?_ qu/«ﬂf










Inspection Report

Inspection Date: February 2, 2011

Location: 6061 River Dr., Lorton, VA 22079

Commissioning Party: Mehdi Aminrazavi

Product: 0.64” x 57 Brazilian Rosewood

Parties Present: Homeowner

Inspected by:

Owen Pigott, Certified Wood Flooring Inspector, Lic. # CP233310




Statement of Concern: Cracks throughout the wood; wood splitting, gaps and uneven boards, boards
creaked when walked on.

Claim History:

Homeowner reported:

House was being built and not yet occupied when hardwood flooring was installed in January,
2010. The HVAC system was not operafional at the time of installation. No portable source of
heating was used.

Installer dropped hardwood flooring off in December 2009, and stacked inside the home. The
HVAC system was not operational at the time, and no portable heating or humidification system
was used.

The homeowner, at the direction of the builder, Mr. David Guglielmi, went to Lumber
Liquidators and picked out a style of flooring within a budgeted price range.

The homeowner indicated that there was no on-site installation supervisor during the flooring
installation. When he asked Mr. Guglielmi who the job supervisor was, Mr. Guglielmi indicated
that he was the job supervisor.

The homeowner reported that the problems identified for this inspection were present from the
beginning. Repeated requests were made during the installation and after the installation to have
problems observed by the homeowner corrected by Mr. Guglielmi. The homeowner reported that
Mr. Guglielmi promised to correct all the problems reported, but never did.

Homeowner reported that during the summer, one section of the floor buckles, where the flooring
raises up and separates from the subfloor.

Note: Muitiple attempts were made to contact Mr. Guglielmi by phone as well as by email. He was
identified by the homeowner as the person responsible for the wood flooring installation. Voice mail
messages were left on 3 separate occasions, but the messages were not returned.

Physical Description:

Testing:

Approx. 1,200 sq. ft. of hardwood flooring is installed in the main living room. (IMG_1008,

IMG 1010, IMG _1011). The south-facing back wall has sliding glass doors that opens to a deck.
Entry is from the north side of the room from stairs leading from the front door.

Splits were visible in the floor as viewed from a standing position in the main living room.
Abnormal gaps were visible between boards at various locations in the room.

Audible squeaking of the floor was observed at various points when walked upon.-

In some locations in the room, some deflection can be felt, when walking on the floor.

At the time of inspection, no buckling of the floor was observed.
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We were unable to determine the manufacturer and the model number of the flooring
material. The retailer who sold the product to the builder could not confirm the manufacturer.
The builder did not return our phone calls.

Temperature and relative humidity were measured using a digital hygrometer. At the time of
the inspection, the temperature was 70° F, and relative humidity was 22%.

The moisture content (MC) of the wood flooring was measured at 12 points around the room
using a Ryobi pinless meter (IMG_1022). The readings ranged from a low of 8% to a high of
10%. The subfloor was accessible only from a small utility room in the lower level. The MC
of the subfloor measured with a Ryobi pinless meter was 9%.

The subfloor material is 23/32 inch OSB panels, which meets the subfloor requirement for

joist spacing up to 19.2 inches o/c. Refer to Applied Industry Standard (5).

The nailing schedule of the floor was measured along five planks in the middle of the living
room floor using rare earth magnets (IMG_1092, IMG_1094, IMG_1095). Fastener spacing
along the length of the strips is in the range of 6” to 9”. However, several planks in the test
area did not have the minimum of two fasteners per piece, and did not have fasteners within
30 of the ends, which are required by industry guidelines. Refer to Applied Industry
Standards (4). -

The perimeter gap on the north and south sides of the room were examined using a putty
knife and paper clip (IMG_1018). It was found that at multiple points along both walls, the
perimeter gap was less than the thickness of the paperclip (0.040) indicating an insufficient
perimeter gap around the room. Refer to Applied Industry Standards (3).

The gaps in the wood flooring were examined and measured. The largest gaps were typically
0.0900 as measured with a feeler gauge and digital caliper (IMG_1023, IMG_1028). It was
evident that at least some of the gaps existed at the time of installation, since they were filled
with wood putty by the installer IMG_1014, IMG_1030, IMG_1055, IMG_1069). This is
indicative of either a quality control problem during the milling process, or a distortion of the
boards due to improper acclimation. The filler material separated from the boards as the wood
flooring expanded and contracted with the normal seasonal changes.

Numerous splits in the wood flooring were examined. Fifty areas of concem have
longitudinal splits in the wood that run parallel to the grain of the wood. Some are along the
end; some are in the center of the board. Refer to the following photos for images of the splits
in the wood flooring:

IMG_1017 IMG_1039 IMG_1048 IMG_1060
IMG_1025 IMG_1041 IMG_1049 IMG._1063
IMG_1031 IMG_1042 IMG_1050 IMG._1067
IMG_1035 MG_1043 IMG_1051 IMG_1076
IMG_1036 IMG_1045 MG _1053 IMG_1089
IMG_1038 IMG_1046 IMG_1054 IMG_1090

The splitting in the wood ranged from less than 2 inches to approximately 15 inches long.

Page 2
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9. The homeowner had a supply of extra boards left over from the installation stored in the
garage. Twelve boards were examined and splits were observed in six of the twelve boards.
Refer to IMG_1100 to IMG_1105 for examples). IMG_1102 and IMG_1103 show that the
splits occur in a radial direction, across the growth rings. Refer to Applied Industry
Standards (7} for origins of splits in wood.

10. Some boards were installed that should have been discarded because of surface defects
(IMG_1079), milling defects IMG_1061), or mechanical damage at installation
(IMG_1032). The homeowner indicated that the installation crew had to discard about 20%
of the wood flooring, because of visible splits in the wood or other quality defects. Installers
will usnally order 5% to 10% exftra material to account for defective boatds or cutoff waste.
However, 20% defects in the boards is not normal, and points to a product with lower quality
standards. The sales representative at Lumber Liquidators, where the flooring was purchased,
indicated that the quality of a board he examined appeared to be from a “closeout” or “odd
lot” sale, which is sold “as is” without the manufacturer’s warranty. The higher level of
defective boards would be more common for such closeout sales. This could not be
confirmed with the general contractor for the home, because he did not return phone calls
requesting information.

11. Determination of flooring acclimation: Homeowner indicated that flooring was delivered
in December 2009 and installed in January 2010. Homeowner indicated HVAC was not
operating during the acclimation period or during installation, and no portable heating system
was used. Applied Industry Standard (2) defines the required acclimation of the wood
flooring prior to installation. When boards are subjected to dry condifions (e.g., in winter
months), the boards will shrink from loss of moisture. The boards will undergo shrinkage
and distortion that is a function of the direction of the growth rings. This shrinkage and
distortion can affect the dimensions of the boards during installation, and can cause gaps to
occur between boards. Refer to Applied Industry Standards(10). Proper acclimation insures
that the boards are dimensionally stable and at or very near the MC at the time of milling.

Applied Industry Standards:

1. NWFA Installation Guidelines and Methods, Revised March 2007, Chapter 2, Page 5, states
“Do not store wood flooring at the jobsite under uncontrolled climate conditions.”

2. NWFA Installation Guidelines and Methods, Revised March 2007, Chapter 2, Page 5, defines the
acclimation process to include verifying “that the building is maintained at normal living
conditions for temperature and humidity.” It also indicates that “where building codes allow,
permanent heating and/or air-conditioning system should be operating at least five days preceding
installation to promote proper acclimation.” If permanent HVAC systems cannot be operated,
then the recommendation is for “a temporary heating and/or dehumidification system that mimics
normal temperature and humidity conditions.”

Y
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3. NWFA Installation Guidelines and Methods, Revised March 2007, Chapter 9, Page 12, states

“As a general rule, a %[ expansion space must be left around the perimeter and at all vertical
obstructions.”

4. NWFA Installation Guidelines and Methods, Revised March 2007, Appendix F, Fastener

Schedule, Page 17, identifies fastener spacing for solid plank flooring %0 x 30 or wider as
follows: -

“Blind fastener spacing along the lengths of the strips, minimum two fasteners per piece near the
ends (1-307). In addition, every 6-80 apart for blind nailing, 10-120 for face nailing.”

5. NWFA Installation Guidelines and Methods, Revised March 2007, Chapter 4, Page 2, states

“On truss/joist spacing of more than 160 up to 19.20] (488 mm) o/c, the standard is ... nominal
%0 (23/320, 18.3 nun) OSB Exposure 1 subfloor panels,. 40 x 80 sheets, glued and
mechanically fastened.

6. Wood Handbook—Wood as an Engineering Material. General Technical Report FPL-GTR-190.

Madison, WI: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Forest Products Laboratory, Page
4-5 indicates that below the saturation point:
“Wood changes dimension as it gains moisture (swells) or loses moisture (shrinks),
because volume of the cell wall depends on the amount of bound water. This shrinking
and swelling can result in warping, checking, and splitting of the wood ...”

7. Splits and Cracks in Wood, undated paper by Fred M. Lamb, Professor, Virginia Tech,

Blacksburg, Virginia which indicates:
“...there are four categories or origins for splits and cracks in wood:
Resource Based
Processing Based
Changing Moisture Content Based
Use based” and

“The types of splits and cracks that occur during lumber drying fall into three major

categories:
Surface Checks
End Checks or Splits
Internal Checking or Honeycomb
Conclusions:
1. No moisture issues exist in the home at the time of inspection.

The floor was not acclimated to the living environment properly prior to installation, because the
HVAC system was not operational and a portable heating/humidification system was not used.
Alihough it cannot be proven definitively, the high percentage of boards discarded at installation due
to defects is indicative of a lower quality product obtained at a “closeout sale” from the retailer
without warranty. The homeowner indicated he was unaware of, and did not approve a closeout sale
purchase.

Since some uninstalled boards had splits, it is most likely that those splits were existent in the boards
prior to arrival at the site.

The perimeter gap at the time of installation did not meet industry standards.
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6. The nailing schedule for the flooring installation did not meet industry standards.
7. Gaps in the flooring existed at the time of installation, as evidenced by installer’s use of putty filler
to fill gaps.

Cause:

1.

The most likely cause of the splitting in the wood and the high percentage of discards at time of
installation is pre-existing splits and other defects that were present in the wood at the time of
manufacture. If these defects were visible to the installer, those boards should not have been
installed.

The most likely cause of the gaps in the wood flooring is the lack of proper acclimation of the
wood flooring prior to installation. The wood in an unconditioned space would shrink and distort
the dimensions from those at the time of milling, causing gaps to appear between boards. The
flooring should have been acclimated at normal living conditions (temperature and relative
humidity) prior to installation. This is an installation issue.

The squeaking in the floor, the deflection in the floor, and the reported buckling of the floor in the
warmer months in likely caused by the absence of a perimeter gap around the room, and by an
improper nailing schedule for fastening the boards to the subfloor. This is an installation issue.

Page 5
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

‘To pratect and entich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code

DATE OF ISSUANCE: December 12, 2011
METHOD OF SERVICE: CERTIFIED MAIL # 7011 0470 0000 9364 9681

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO:  Metropolitan Investment Group, LLC
David Guglielmi, Registered Agent

CONTRACTOR LICENSE#: 2705078621

ADDRESS: 6300 Little Ox Road
Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 6061 River Drive
' Lorton, VA 22079-4125

TAX MAP REF: 1221 02 0008

CASE #: 201107354  SRi: 77471

In accordance with Part 1 of the Virginia Upiform Statewide Building Code (USBC) and the
Virginia Residential Code (VRC) 2006 Edition, effective May 1, 2008, an ingpection on
November 10, 2011 revealed violations as listed below at the referenced-Jocation. The cited
violation(s) must be corrected within 30 calendar days from receipt of this notice nnless

otherwise indicated.

Explanation: On November 10, 2011 , County staff inspected the above referenced premises
and discovered the following violations. :

Violation 1:

R602.8 Fireblocking Required: Fireblocking ghall be provided to cut off all coneealed draft .
opening (both vertical and horizontal) and to form an effective fire barrier between stories, and
between a top story and the roof space. Fireblocking shall be provided in wood frame

construction in the following locations:

Departmet of Public Works and Environmenial Services
Land Development Services, County Building Officinl
17055 Government Center Patkway, Suite 444

Fairfax, VA 22035 -,

Phone: 703-324-1780, 703-324-1980 TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-1847u
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes/lds
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1. Tn concealed spaces of studs walls and partitions, including forred spaces and paraliel
rows of studs or staged studs; as follows: 1.1 Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels.
1.2 Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet (3048). -

There are 2 plastic electrical boxes in the attic which are not secured.
Violation 2:

E3304.7 Mounting. Blectrical equipment shall be fitmly secured fo the surface on which it is
mounted, Wooden plugs driven into masonry, concrete, plastet, ot similar materials shall not be
used.

Violation 3:

Table B3702.1. Maximum allowable on center support spacing for the wiring method in feet.
The CSST to the attic furnace is not secured or supported.

Violation 4:

G2418.2 Design and Installation. Piping shall be supported with pipe hooks, inetal pipe straps,
bands, brackets or hangers suitable for the size of piping of adequate strength and quality, and
located at intervals so as to prevent ot damp out excessive vibration. Piping shall be anchored to
prevent undue strains on connected equipment and shall not be supported by other pipings. The
electrical boxes which ate loose i the attic also need blank covers.

Violation 5:

E3806.9 Covers and Canopies. Outlet boxes shall be effectively closed with a cover, faceplate,
or fixture canopy.

Violation 6:

R311.5.6.2 Continuity: The handrail going from the front door up to the greatroom does not go
all the way up to the last step and also continuous. Handrails for stairways shall be continmous
for the full length of the flight from a point dircctly above the top riser of the flight to a point
directly above the lowest xiser of the flight. Handrai] ends shall be returned or shall terminate in
the newel posts or safety terminals. Handrails adjacent to a wall have a space of not less then 1

¥ inch (38 mm) between the wall and the handrails. There is no handrail at the stone stairs at the

main entrance.



Violation 7:

R311.5.6 Handrails. Handrails shall be provided on at least one side of each continuous run of
treads or flight with four or more risers. The batt insulation which was installed in the walls of
the lower level utility room has exposed paper face.

Violation 8:

R316.1 Insulation. Insulation materials, including facing such as vapor retarders or vapor
permeable membranes installed within foor-ceiling assemblics, toof-ceiling assemblies, wall
assefpblies, crawl spaces and attics shall have a flame-spread index not to exceed 25 with an
accompanying smoke-developed index not to exceed 450 when test in accordance with ASTM B

34.

Violation 9:

R319.3 Fasteners. The deck and treated stairs have been constructed using improper fasteners.
Fasteners for pressure-preservative and fire-retardent—troated wood shall be of hot-dipped
sincOcoated galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper. The coating weights for
rine-coated fasteners shall be in accordance with ABTM A 133,

" Violation 10:

R502.6 Bearing. Some of the deck beams do not have the required minimum beating on the 6 X
6 support posts. The of each joist, beam or girder shall have not leass than 1.5 inches (38 mm) of
beaming on wood or metal and not less than 3 inches (76 mm) on tnasonry of concrete except
where supported on a 1 inch by 4 inch (25.4 mm by 102 tmim) ribbon strip and nailed to the
adjacent stud or by the use of approved joist hangers. The double treated 2 X are not attached
with 1/2” bolts or mechanical connectors at the post to beam connection.

Violation 11:

R502.9 Fastening. Floor framing shall be nailed in accordance with Table R602.3(1). Where
posts and beam or girder copstruction is used to support floor framing, positive connections shall
be provided to ensure against uplift and lateral displacement.

Violation 12:

Figure R502.2 Floor Construction. During my inspection, I noticed that the 3/4” T and G
flooring was installed in the same direction as the floor joists. This figure shows the sub-floor
and strip flooring being run in the opposite dixection of the floor joists.

B9/14/2912 ©89:47 7833682886 . FAIRF&X COUNTY PAGE 21/43
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The stucco job was not installed correctly. The OSB sheathing was not covered with building
paper prior to first coat of stucco. Specifications for stucco can be downloaded from the
computer. '

Corrective Action Required: ‘
1. Contact me at 703-324-1813 within the timeframe established to confirm the violation(s)

have been abated.

You are directed to notify James Makely by return correspondence to 12055 Goverminett Center
Parkway, Suite 111 Fairfax, VA 22035 within three (3) working days fromn the date you receive
this Order, of your election to accept or reject the terms of this Order. Failure to do so ghall
result in the immediate issuance of a Notice of Violation and the initiation of legal action to
bring the above refarenced propetty into compliance with the USBC.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or to
schedule a site visit, please contact me directly at or the main office at (703) 324-1300.

Notice Issued By: Jamnes Makely
Technical Assistant to the Building Official
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Signature: ___ Rrrtas /%/
;/ fﬁ

CC: Case File
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I March 19th, 2012
The miracles of sciencer

Sent Via Email

James A. Makley, Inspector — Fairfax County, Virginia
James.Makely@firlaxcounty.gov

Subjeet: Tnquiry: DuPont™ Tyvek® water-resistive barrier under stuceo - code requires water-resistance
vapor-permenble barrier with performance at least equivalent 10 two layers of Grade D paper. Dacs 1 layer
of Tyvek® water-resistive barricr meet this standard? .

Mr. Makley,

This letter is in follow up to your inquiry regarding DuPant™ Tyvek® water-tosistant barriers under
stucco. ' :

When stucco is instafled over woud-based sheathing the 2006 International Building Code (Section 2510.6)
and the 2006 internatiotial Residential Code (Section R703,6.3) requite “a water-resistive vapor-permeahle
barrier with a petformancg at Icast equivatent to two layers of Grade D paper™ or a layet: ol water-resistive
batricr which is sepatated from the stucco by an “intetvening layes™ (2 layers).

When two layers ate required by code, and a DuPent™ Tyvek® waltcr-registive barrier is used behind
slucco if should be separated from the stuceo by o either a sccond layer of DuPont™ Tyvek® water-
resistive batrier, or 2 layer of Grade 1 building paper, felt, rigid foam board or the paper hacking of paper-
hacked lath.

One layer of Tyvek® water-resistant barrier can be used with one layer of Grade D paper or you can uge
two layets of DuPont™ Tyvekd to achieve the two layer requiretient.

Sincerely,
AM’W Cal
7 : C':...;
Nana P. Perry

Rescarch Investigatot
PuPont Building Innovations
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code
DATE OF ISSUANCE: April 27, 2012
METHOD OF SERVICE: CERTIFIED MAIL # 7099 3220 0003 4165 1516

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO:  Metropolitan Investinent Group, LLC
David Guglielmi, Registered Agent

CONTRACTOR LICENSE#: 2705078621

ADDRESS: 6300 Little Ox Road
Fairfax Station, Virginia 2203%

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: G061 River Drive
Lorton, VA 22079-4125

TAX MAP REF: 1221 02 0008
CASE #: 201107354  SR#: 77477

In accordance with Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (U SBC) and the
Virginia Residential Code (VRC) 2006 Edition, effective May 1, 2008, an inspection on
November 10, 2011 revealed violations as listed below at the referenced location. The cited
violation(s) must be corrected within 30 calendar days from receipt of this notice unless
otherwise indicated.

Explanation: On November 10, 2011, County staff inspected the above referenced premises
-and discovered the following violations. As of April 27, 2012, the violations have not been
abated.

Violation 1:

R602.8 Fircblocking Required: Fireblocking shall be provided to cut off all concealed draft
opening (both vertical and horizontal) and to form an effective fire bartier between stories, and
between & top story and the roof space. Fireblocking ghall be provided in wood frame
construction in the following locations:

| Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Land Development Services, County Building Official
12055 Qovernment Center Parkway, Suite 444
Fairfax, VA 22035 , .
Phone: 703-324-1780, 703-324-1980 TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-1847 & o
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes/1ds
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1. Tn concealed spaces of studs walls and pattitions, including furred spaces and paratlel
rows of studs or staged studs; as follows: 1.1 Vertically at the cejling and floor levels.
1.2 Horizontally at iritervals not exceeding 10 feet (3048).

There are 2 plastic electrical boxes in the attic which are not secured.
Violation 2:

E3304.7 Mounting, Electrical equipment shall be firmly secured to the surface on which it is
mounted. Wooden plugs driven into masonry, concrete, plaster, or gimilar snaterials shall not be
used.

Violation 3:

Table E37022.1. Maximumn allowable on center support spacing for the wiring method in feet.
The CSST to the attic farnace is not secured or supported.

Violation 4:

G2418.2 Design and Installation. Piping shall be supported with pipe hooks, metal pipe straps,
bands, brackets or hangers suitable for the size of piping of adequate strength and quality, and
located at intervals so as to prevent or damyp out excessive vibration. Piping shall be anchored to
prevent undue straing on connected equipment and shall not be supported by other pipings. The
electrical boxes which are Joose in the attic also need blank covers.

Violation 5:

E3806.9 Covers and Canopies. Qutlet boxes shall be effectively closed with a cover, faceplate,
or fixture canopy.

Violation 6:

R311.5.6.2 Continuity: The handrail going from the front door up to the greatroom does not go
all the way up to the last step and also continuous. Handrails for stairways shall be contimuous
for the full length of the flight from a point ditectly above the top riser of the flight to a point
directly above the lowest riser of the flight. Handrail ends shall be returned or shall terminate in
the newel posts or safety terminals. Handrails adjacent to a wall have a space of not less than 1
14 inch (38 mm) between the wall and the handrails. There is o handrail at the stone stairs at the

main enfrance.

W
0o
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Viglation 7:

R311.5.6 Handrails. Handrails shall be provided on at least one side of each continuous run of
treads or flight with four or more risers. The batt insulation which was installed in the walls of
the lower level utility room has exposed paper face.

Violation 8:

R316.1 Insulation. Insulation materials, including facing such ag vapor retarders ot vapor
permeable membranes installed within floor-ceiling assemblies, roof-ceiling assemblics, wall
assemblies, crawl spaces and attics shall have a flame-spread index not to exceed 25 with an
accompanying smoke-developed index not to exceed 450 when test in accordance with ASTM E
34.

Violation 9:

R319.3 Fasteners. The deck and treated stairs have been constructed using improper fasteners.
Fasteners for pressure-preservative and fite-retardant—treated wood shall be of hot-dipped
sincOcoated galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper. The coating weights for
rinc-coated fastencys shall be in accordance with ASTM A 153.°

Violation 10:

R502.6 Beatlng. Some of the deck beams do not have the required minimutn bearing on the 6 X
6 support posts. The of each joist, beam or girder shall have not less than 1.5 inches (38 mm) of
beaming on wood or metal and not less than 3 inches (76 mm) on masonry of CONCIELe CXoept
whete supported on a 1 inch by 4 inch (25.4 mm by 102 mm) ribbon steip and nailed to the
adjacent stud or by the use of approved joist hangers. The double treated 2 X are not attached
with 1/2” bolts or mechanical connectors at the post to beam connection.

Violation 11:

R502.9 Fastening. Floor framing shall be nailed in accordance with Table R602.3(1). Where
posts and beam or girder construction is used to support floor framing, positive connections shall
be provided to engure against uplift and lateral displacement.

Violation 12:

Figure R502.2 Floor Construction. During my inspection, I noticed that the 3/4” T and G
flooring was installed in the same direction as the foor joists. This figure shows the sub-floor
and strip flooring being run in the opposite direction of the floor joists. The stucco job was not
installed correctly. The OSB sheathing was not covered with building paper prior to first coat of
stucco. Specifications for stucco can be downloaded from the computer.

26743
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Corrective Action Required:
1. Contact me at 703-324-1813 within the timeframe established to confirm the violation(s)
have been abated.

You have the right to appeal this decision within 30 days to the Fairfax County Board of
Bujlding and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. Appcal application forrs may be obtained by
contacting:

Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appcals

Attention:

Secretary to the Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals
Office of Building Code Services

Department of Public Works and Environmental Setvices

12055 Government Center Parkway

Fairfax, Va. 22035-5504

Telephone: (703) 324-1780

Failure to submit an. application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute
acceptance of the code official's decision. Failure to correct these defects within the time limits
specified shall result in enforcement action being taken under the applicable State and County
Codes.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or schedule a
site visit, please contact me directly at 703-324-1813.

Notice Tssued By: James Makely
Technical Assistant to the Building Official
Department of Code Compliance

Signatute:

CC: Case File
Michelle Brickner, Building Official

27/43
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May 17, 2012
Pairfax County _ :

Departwent of Public Works and Environmental Services

Cemmty Bullding Offiojal

Attention: Jaes Makely

Fairfis, Ve, 22035

Dear M. Makely:

On May 1, 2012, T reosived a Notlee of Viclstion from you regarding work completed at 6061
River Drive, Lottoh, Virginia. 1 was very touch sutprised to see that this Notce of Violation was in il
tespeets, a.copy of a Notice of Violation you sent me previously, Even more Furprising is thut none of
my responses o you or offiers within your office have boen addressed. This fncludes Tespotses
provided duting our two extansive teetings, conversations with other staff, and my written emsil
responses. Moreover, you. requested me to contact Me. McCartor which I did on two govasions. T left
1t a very detafled voice mail message which was never retimed nor reflacted i the May 1,2012
Naotice of Yiolation. .

Tam not sure how I conld cooperata any firther with yonr seview given that none of the fhets |
presented o significant material concerns I raised sbout your inspection or alleged fack pattern have
been addressed at even a basic level by your office. Indeed, your offices' credibility in the pursuit of

sufficient basis for an Abuse of Procoss canss of action,
1 offer below, for the third time, responses o the alleged allegntions:

Violation 1-5. Deny. Itappeats that some itetns may have come loose post-final ingpection and/or
bormeowner modification may have occurred, Nonetheless, these fises appear quite minor,

Vintation 6-7. Mr. Makely, you personally conveyed to e that the homepwiier admitted to you that
handrails wers installed and inspected, The exterior front handrail was o temporaty, pressure-trented
2x4 metetial designed to meet code but ta be terporesy until the homeowner (not Metropolitar)
installed fron raifing or decided to remove our temportary rafly and elect to circumvent the code and
dricte entirely all handradl post-inspection. The interior hapdreil waj Jikewige installed, but tho
homeownet thought it protruded too far into the stalr asea and dettactsd fom the oxisting panel
molding on the right side and likewite remaved iz interior rafl, Mr. Makely, vou told me that You
wonld speak with the residential inspector assipned to this project, Mr. Don Cassidy, who approved the
RUP. You said you wanted to co the existence of the railings. It {s by 10 means clear from the
Notice of Violation that you have spoken with Mz Cassldy. Have you spoken with him? 1bave, and he
confirited to me that both rails were properly installed at final.

Violation 8. Tt appesrs there thay have beon some post-final modification to the Jowet level room,
agree that the photo you shared with me during our first mesting deplets an exposed paper between the
studs.

Violation. 9, My conversations with Mr, Cesgidy included this issue, e thought that the fastepery nsed
were the corcect Teco galvanized fastoners, Mr. Cassfdy shared that these fasteriers gften produce 4 rust
colored hoad, partioulatly in close proximity to the water. The tust color provides the appesrance of a
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nop-galvanized fastotier. As you know, the house is {ocated within 100 feet o the Polomac River, T
conviayed thers faots 1o you and Melisra at nur sarond meeting and youy gatd yon would dpeak with My,

Cassidy.

Vivlstion 10. The deck wag reviewsd and approved by three separate inspectors so it is sutpriving to
hear of issues, The deck construction was enhasiced by the helpfil input of Mr. Cassidy who made

approved. In no eircumstence do T blame o M, Cassidy if indead a defect does exst. Howaver, it
Sutprises me to hear that thres soparate residential inspegtors passed this deck that was the collaborutive
result of inspector input. Pinally, if this specific sHegation is tme, it appears b be an casy fix,

Violation 11-12. We have discussed this and it was my understanding thut my explanation had been
deemed acceptable. As you know, we agree that the floor product, fested, chosen and affirmatively
selected by the homeowner, was defective. Through my efforts, the vendor, Lymber Liquidators,
offered to enforea its warranty on the product to the homeownets benefit. Lumber Liquidatots required

hired an expert consultant from the Hardwood Floor Fustitute in prepacation of filing a lawsuit against
Metropolitan end/or Lumber Liquidutors. Contraty to your conchusion, the expert consnltant hized by
the homeawaer found the floor to be fnstalled properly brt that 4 portion of the floor product was
defertive, The consultant also alleged that the floox may have been exposed to cold weather afier
installation but could offer no proof. As 2 rosult of the homeowner affivmatively canceling tho
warranty investigation by Lumber Liquidators and not participating in the wattanty teview and telling
us to da the same, Lumber Liquidators closed it case. -

Stucco Issue, The stucco js code corpliant i accordsnee with the 2003 eode under which we
affirmatively choose to comply as evidenced by the only part of the petinit application process where
we may elect the code uder which our work was desighed. As you knaw, we elected the 2003 cods on
our cover gheet. Please refer to Section 103.2 of the Virginia Construction Code. Under the code, we
oy choose to comply with the provisions of the cuds jramacdistely i effect prior to the 2006 code if
we qufymitted a permit application within one (1) year afder the effcctive date of the 2006 code which,
wea May 1, 2008. As you onee sgain know end bave co d 10 e i & voire mail, we submitied 5
permit application for the referenced work on Decemiber 30, 2008—well within the one year window.
Thus the work is subject to the 2003 code which we had jodicated at applicution, -

Under tite 2003 code, ihe method of application of the stucco was code compliapt. Given the fact
pattern sbove, it is olear that your ofce ig migapplying the cods otherwise why does this cottimue to be
an issue? -

It is my anderstanding that this lefrer of response sexves as my disagreement with the Notice of
Violation. We do, however, reserve the right to appeal any violation to the Boaed once you have
wraterisily mddcessed our responses, interview the referenced ingpectots, and understand the actual fact
patters. Please note that ¥ will be out of the conntry and unable to fespon to phote or exeil gueries
undil approximately May 31, 2012. .

Sincerely,

David Guglicind
Metropolitan Ivestment Group, LLC
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Chairman . |2 ‘ [ 2
Falrfox County Board of Bullding Code Appesls - Dara: _ b 1210
13055 Government: Center Parkway, Sulka 444 ) v -

Fairfay, Virginla 22035-5504
. Attenton: Sem-gtary ko the Board

| - T wish to appeal a daaision of the Fairfax County %Butwlng Ofmasal [ IFlre Offictst iBullding Maintenance
T T T OfffcletEm pevmitted-omder-the—orrent—adiy @ Virginia -uniorm-Sweme Buiking Cod R
Virginls Statewids Fits Pravantion Code. : : Ao the

The subject of this appeal 1a focated at; '
(o6l @wee- DeVE  Lowved YA 22879 j22] 6% Opo$

Shobt Apdrace Tk Magp. No.
subdivsion Hitowisb fug] Qaven $64m1e5  sectionfio, 4 Lot No__ 3

Ag the beildiny Clownmer Ulowner's agent, T am herehy appealing the decision of the Fairfax County Code
Official noted above whareby i was determiined that: (deccribve the dadsion; 4 mpy of tha decision must e meaches)

Lo e Bvipws Decredan. gp BowdeR, See Auneped Jecsion.

The decision of the Code Official was rendered ons 4 ! 17 1{ 12 - .

The Cade Offfclal’s duclsion was based on the foliowing code and secton(s);

USBL R, : 20b. _ _
! Coda Mama Edition (yeery Secttnn(s}

This sppenl Is belng fited for the following reason oF reasone:
Neg ATachey  lemes, ToSTmes Mpxeiv Da1s0  May \7, 2012,

The following poinky are ralevarit; . | _
Sie MIRened  Sratement oF ‘ch:rs.{/@_g PUITAL L Leen. "To'J'ﬂ'M&L
Mogerd DMéo  Mpy 3 iz, , - ,

e—

Dwoer's Name: . Submitters Name:_ﬁ}{‘p GU&"“‘IE‘W' -
Signature: Slgnature:_ Sy

Addresa; Address;_ &340 LiTIlg oX @

Clty, State, Zip: : _ Cry, state, Zip:__Fac rfae udion, Vi 2203%
Telephone: . Telaphone:__ 703 £ 23 4342
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse commutities of Tairfax County

DATE: ' July 24, 2012
TO: Members of the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals
FROM: Melissa Smarr, Code Specialist II
Land Development Services, Land Disturbance and
Post Occupancy Branch
SUBJECT: Board of Appeals Hearing, August 8, 2012
REFERENCE: Appeal of David Guglielmi, Metropolitan Tnvestment Group, LLC
Notice of Viglation

6061 River Drive Fairfax Station, Virginia 22079

Staff of the Land Disturbance and Post Occupancy Branch of the Department of Public Works
and Environmental Services (DPWES) respectfully requests that the Board of Building Code
Appeals uphold the violations cited on the Notice of Violation issued by Residential Inspector
assigned to the Land Disturbance and Post Oceupancy Branch, James Makely. The Staff
contends that Metropolitan Investment Group, LLC was contracted by the home owners of the
above referenced property to build a new single family dwelling unit. During Mr. Makely’s
November 10, 2011, inspection of the single family dwelling, he found twelve (12) violations
of the 2006 International Residentjal Codc which was adopted by Virginia. The following
information is provided to support the decision of the department:

Background Information:

Inspector James Makely responded to a complaint and conducted on an inspection on
November 10, 2011. During the inspection, as previously stated, Mr. Makely discovered
twelve (12) violations:

Violation 1:

-R602.8 Fireblocking Required: Fireblocking shall be provided to cut off all concealed draft
opening (both vertical and horizontal) and to form an effective fire barrier between stories, and
hetween a top story and the toof space. Fireblocking shall be provided in wood frame

construction in the following locations:

1. In concealed spaces of studs walls and partitions, including furred spaces and parallel
rows of studs or staged studs; as follows: 1.1 Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels.,
1.2 Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 fect (3048).

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Land Distaxrbance and Post QOccupancy Branch
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334

Fairfax, VA 22035-5500

Phoue: 703-324-1937 TTY: 711 Fax: 703-968-2886
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes
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There are 2 plastic electrical boxes in the attic which ate not secured.
Violation 2:

E3304.7 Mounting. Electrical equipment shall be firmly secured to the surface on which it is
mounted. Wooden plugs driven into masonry, concrete, plaster, or similar materials shall not
be used.

Violation 3:

Table E3702.1. Maximuin allowable on center suppori spacing for the wiring method in feet.
The CSST to the attic fumace is not secured of supported.

Violation 4:

G2418.2 Design and Installation. Piping shall be supported with pipe hooks, metal pipe straps,
bands, brackets or hangers suitable for the size of piping of adequate strength and quality, and
located at intervals 50 as to prevent or damp out excessive vibration, Piping shall be anchored
to prevent undue strains on connegted equipment and shall not be supported by other pipings.
The electrical boxes which are Joose in the attic also need blank covers.

Violation 5:

E3806.9 Covets and Canopies. Qutlet boxes shall be effectively closed with a cover, faceplate,
or fixture canopy. .

Violation 6:

R311.5.6.2 Continuity: The handrail going from the frout door up to the greatroom does not go
all the way up to the last step and also continuous. Handrails for stairways shall be continuous
for the full length of the flight from a point directly above the top riser of the flight to apoint
directly above the lowest riser of the flight. Handrail ends shall be returned or shall terminate
in the pewel posts or safety tetminals. Handrails adjacent to a wall have a space of not less
than | % inch (38 mm) between the wall and the handrails. There is no handrail at the stone
stairg at the main entrance.

Violation 7:
R311.5.6 Handrails. Handrails shail be provided on at least onie side of each continuous run of
treads or flight with four or more risers. The batt insulation which-was installed in the walls of

the lower level utility room has exposed paper face.

Violation 8:

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Land Disturbance and Fost Occupaney Branch
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334

Fairfax, VA 22035-5500

Phone: 703-324-1937 TTY: 711 Fax: 703-968-2886

www. fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes
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R316.1 Insulation. Insulation materials, including facing such as vapor retarders or vapor
permeable membranes installed within floor-ceiling assemblies, roof-coiling assemblies, wall
assemblies, crawl spaces and attics shall bave a flam e-spread index not to exceed 25 with an
accompanying smoke-developed index not to exceed 450 when test in accordance with ASTM
E 84.

Violation 9:

R319.3 Fasteners. The deck and treated stairs have been constructed using improper fasteners.
Fastenets for pressure-preservative and fire-retardent—treated wood shall be of hot-dipped
sincQcoated galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper. The coating weights for
zinc-coated fasteners shall be in accordance with ASTM A 153, '

Violation 10:

R502.6 Bearing. Some of the deck beams do not have the required minimum bearing on the 6
X 6 support posts. The of each joist, beam or girder shall have not leass than 1.5 inches (38
mm) of beaming on wood or metal and not less than 3 inches (76 mm) on masonry ot concrete
except where supported ona 11 nch by 4 inch (25.4 wm by 102 mm) ribbon strip and nailed to
the adjacent stud or by the use of approved joist hangers. The double treated 2 X are not
attached with 1727 bolts or mechapical connectors at the post to beam connection.

Violation 11:

R502.0 Fastening, Floor framing shall be nailed in accordance with Table R602.3(1). Where
posts and beam ot girder construction is used to support floot framing, positive cotnections
shall be provided to ensure against uplift and lateral displacement.

Violation 1.’3::

Figure R502.2 Floor Construction. During my inspection, I noticed that the 3/4” T and G
flooring was installed in the same direction as the floor joists. This figure shows the sub-floor
and sixip flooring being run in the opposite direction of the floor joists,

The stucco job was not installed correctly. The OSB sheathing was not covered with building
paper prior to first coat of stucco. Specifications for stucco can be downloaded from the

computer.

On February 1, 2012, a meeting at took place with' David Gugliclmi, Inspector Makely, and
Melissa Smarr to discuss the violations. At this time, Mr. Guglielmi that the Land Disturbance
and Post Occupancy has no authotity to change the code cycle the permits were issued. Mr.
Gugliclmi’s confention is they checked the box for the 2003 Virginia Residential Code,
howevet & decision was made that they were to follow the Virginia Residential Code. This is
important because the stucco currently on the single family dwelling unit does not meet the
2006 Virginia Residential Code.

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Land Disturbanee and Post Occupancy Branch:
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334

Fairfax, VA 22035-5500

Phone: 703-324-1937 TTY: 711 Fax: 703-968-2886

www._fairfaxcoutity gov/dpwes
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During our February 1, 2012 meeting, there was discussion about the deck and Mr. Cassedy
confirmed he approved the deck. However, the fastenets used on the deck do not meet the
Code. Tn addition, Mr. Guglielini stated in our meeting that violations 6 and 7 were caused by
the homeowner removing the handrails. We do not know if the homeowner removed themn or
not, all we know is they were not there during Inspector Makely’s inspection. The remaining
violations, Mr. Guglielmi stated he would repair.

The Corrective Work Order and the Notice of Violation issued by Inspector Makely met all of
the criteria set forth in Section 115 of the 2006 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code

(USBC).

Issue;

Mz, David Guglielmi has based his appeal filed with DPWES on June 12, 2012 challenging tbe
Notice of Violation regarding the post modification issues with the handrail and his biggest
contention is with the stucco.

Recommendation:

Based on the facts and evidence provided, Staff is requesting the Board uphold the
determination that the twelve (12) violations cited and allow the County to proceed with the
appropriate enforcement and legal proceedings as authorized in Section 115.2 and 115.3 of the

USBC.

Attachments

cer Michelle Btickner, Building Official and Director, Land Development Services
Carla Moran, Secretary, Board of Building Code Appeals
James Makely, Inspector, DPWES, CEB

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Land Disturbance and Post Occupancy Branch
12055 Government Centet Parkway, Suite 334

Fairfax, VA 22035-3500

Phone: 703-324-1937 TTY: 711 Fax: 703-963-2586

¢ www.faitfaxcounty.gov/dpwes
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RESOLUTION
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 WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals (the Board) is duly
appointed 10 resolve disputes arisifig out of enforcement of the __f B _C. Codef 2e&e% Edition:

and |

WHEREAS, an appeal has been timely filed and brought fo the attention of the Board; and

WHEREAS, a hearing has been duly held to consider the aforementioned appeal; and

WHEREAS, the Board has fully deliberated this matter; now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, That the matier of

Appeal No. \1-8 EZ/1.oAP -

InRE: {aetp Cueetiglves V. __[TAELAR .ol
The appeal is hereby AFCIROVE D  for the reayons set out

THE oMY CTes L3 REST NS ELE | B [ |

 IPEmnege By (S  count oMAciALS SINCE [THE. CESTAISIELE
 Pagrw WA THE | OWHESE.  THAT Tefls U L <

MMMM%L%& T
FURTHER, be it knowp that:

1. This decision is solely for this case and its surrounding circumstances,

2 | This decision does not serve asa precedent for any future cases or situatfons, regardless of how
similar they may appear;

3, (ifapptopriate to the ion) No significant adverse conditions to life safety will result from
this action; and

4, Al of the following cg nditions be observed.

a,

B

C.

Date: AULUEY B g2 Signature:

Chairman, Board pf Building Cc:clAppeals

i i ioh homsapanymﬁeappealmay totheStateBu_ii g Code
Note: Upon teceipt chabie fosol e, s i i jution. Application forms are available from the
Technical Review Board within ty-one (21) days of recefpt of this resolution. Appli ion

Virgivia Depattment of Housing and Community Development, 501 Noxth Second Streeet, Richmond, VA 23219 or by
calling 804-371-7150.

-
HAESDMAISTEMPLATE\RESOLUTION doc Avgust 8, 2&633
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, nei ghberhoods and diverge communitieg of Fajrfax County

September 14, 2012

Attn: Vernon Hodge, Secretary to the State Technical Review Board

Commonwealth of Virginia

Department of Housing and Community Development

Techuical Assistance Services Office (TASO) and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Appeal Decision Rendered by the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals
Appeal no. 120521.0AP :
In Re: David Guglielmi

To Whor It May Concern:

Fairfax County hereby appeals the decision in the case regarding Metropolitan lnvestment
Group, LLC, David Guglielmi, Registered Agent (“MIG”). There are two issues that the
Technical Review Board should consider.

Issug #1

The Fairfax County Local Boatd of Building Code Appeals erred when it approved the appeal in
favor of MIG. The Local Board erred when it determined that the contractor, MIC, is not
responsible for the violations identified by the County officials, Further, MIG did not raise this
defense in his written appeal to the Local Board and it should not have been discussed at the
hearing. According to VUSBC Section 115.2 Notice of Violation: “The building official shall
issue a wriften notice of violation to the responsible party if apy violations of this code or any
dixectives or orders of the building official have not been corrected or complied with in a
reasonable time.” Moreover, “{i}t shall be the duty of any person performing work covered by
the code to comply with all applicable provisions of this code and to petform and complete such
work 50-48 to secure the results intended by the USBC.” VUSBC Section 112.1 (emphasts
added). Tt is the County’s position that Metropolitan Investment Group, LLC, David Guglielmi,
Registered Agent, is the responsible party, and therefore was the proper recipient of the Notice
of Violation.

Issue #2

The Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals did not address the code violations
which MIG raised in its appeal fo the Local Board of Building Code Appeals.

Department of Public Works and Environmentsl Services
Land Development Services, County Building Official
12035 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444
Fiiffax, VA 22035 1
Phone: 703-324-1780, 703-324-1980 TTY: 711, Fa 703-324-1847

www.Rairfaxcounty.govidpwes/lds

6}
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEFARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Technieal Assistance Services Offjce (TASO) and Office of the State Teclmical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 308, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: TASO@dhcd.virginia,gov

APPLICATION FOR. ADMINISTRATATIVE AFPEAL
Régulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one):;
i Uniform Statewide Building Code
. Statewide Fire PMcnﬁou Code
.. Industrialized Building Safety Regulations
. Amusement Device Rogulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and ewmail address):
Taurbox Coundo Govern gt Paid ) dingOFicia o
AT Govern o NE o nfer ki, ©ctie
Yo (s, Jiv AiN1a_ QDO (_703_:?@3,,.L7g®
contoed! (YUZLCa Syranna  Iose AAAF DT

Opposing Party Information (name, address, tf'l_ephone number and email address of all other partiog):

o A1 0 polcrandnvesh ot Srowp, L e
Daidd Glanlie mi Pom |5 ol Frae 1+
(ez0fy LI Oy Dy Pt Cense Statnm \ 4 e

. Additional Information (to be submitted with this application)
o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed
o Copy of record and decision of local govertment appeals board (if applicable and available)
o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the [ﬂfﬂ day of Ne ()J—?_f)/) MZOLQ a completed copy of this application,

including the additional information required above, was ¢ither mailed, hand delivered, emailed or sent by
facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all apposing pariias listed,

Note: This application must be teceived by the Office of the State Techutical Reviow Board within five
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal. If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is -
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date,

Sigrature of Applicant: __,MMQSYY\QLM _

Name of Applicant: M( ‘l DU, S\/YLQLJ/V"

(pleasc print or type)

o

|
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Fairfax County respectfully request that the Technical Review Board overturn the decision of
the Local Board of Building Code Appeals and if necessary, remand this matter to the Loca]
Board for a proper disposition of the contractor’s violations, including the abatement of same,

If you have any questions, please contact Meligsa Smarr at 703-324-1929,

Melissa Smarr, Code Specialist IIT

@3/43
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code

DATE OF ISSUANCE: April 27, 2012 (revised February 4, 2013)
METHOD OF SERVICE: CERTIFIED MAIL # 7002 0360 0002 2379 8457

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO:  Metropolitan Investment Group, LLC
David Guglielmi, Régistered Agent

CONTRACTOR LICENSE#: 2705078621

ADDRESS: 6300 Little Ox Road

Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 6061 River Drive

Lotton, VA 22079-4125
TAX MAP REF: 1221 02 0008

CASE #: 201107354  SR#: 77477

In accordance with Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) and the
Virginia Residential Code (VRC) 2006 Edition, effective May 1, 2008, an inspection on
November 10, 2011 revealed violations as listed below at the referenced location. The cited
violation(s) must be corrected within 30 calendar days from receipt of this notice unless
otherwise indicated.

Violation 1: Fireblocking

As seen from the attic, the large shaft connecting multiple floors lacks the required fireblocking
in violation of Section R602.8 which requires fireblocking to be provided in order to cut off all
concealed draft opening (both vertical and horizontal) and to form an effective fire barrier
between stories, and between a top story and the roof space.

Violation 2: Mounting of Electrical Equipment

Electrical boxes in the attic are loose or unsecured in violation of Section E3304.7 which
requires electrical equipment to be firmly secured to the surface on which it is mounted.

Department of Public Works and Enviroumental Services (3
Land Development Services §'
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444 .;

Fairfax, VA 22035
Phone: 703-324-1780 TTY: 711, Fax; 703-324-1847 %{'o .
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes '%nman\i




Violation 3: Support Spacing

Wiring in the attic lacks the support in violation of Section E3702.1 which as shown in Table
E3702.1 the maximum allowable on center support spacing for the wiring method.

Violation 4: Corrugated Stainless Steel Tubing (CSST) Support

The CSST to the attic furnace is not secured or supported in violation of Section G2418.2 which
requires all gas piping to be supported.

Violation 5: Covers and Canopies

Elgctrical boxes in the attic lack blank covers in violation of Section E3806.9 which requires all
outlet boxes to be effectively closed with a cover.

Violation 6: Continuity of Handrails (interiof) '

The handrail servicing the stairs which lead from the front door to the great room lacks
continuity above the top risers in violation of Section R311.5.62 which requires handrails to be
continuous for the full length of the flight to a point directly above the top riser.

Violation 7: Handrails (exterior)

Handrail is missing at the main entrance stone stairs in violation of Section R311.5.6 which
requires handrail on at least one side of each stairway with four or more risers.

Violation 8: Exposed Installation Facing

The batt insulation installed in the walls of the lower level utility room has an exposed paper face
in violation of R316.1 which requires all insulation materials, including non-concealed facing, to
have a flame spread of not more than 25 and a smoke-development index not mote than 450,

Violation 9: Improper Fasteners in Deck

The exterior deck and treated stairs have been constructed using improper fasteners incompatible
with the preservative-treated lumber of the deck and stairs in violation of Section R319.3 which
requires all fasteners to be hot-dipped zinc-coated steel galvanized steel or other approved
materials.

Vielation 10: Deck Beam Bearing
In more than one location, the deck beams have insufficient bearing in violation of Section

R502.6 which requires beams to have not less than 1.5 inches of bearing on wood. The beam
also lacks bolts or mechanical connectors at bearing locations in violation of Section 4.4.1 of the

[
&




American Wood Council's National Design Specification as referenced in Chapter 43 of the
VRC.

Violation 11: Fastening (has been removed)

Viclation 12: Floors

Wood structural panels of the floor sheathing were placed such that the long dimension is
parallel with the floor joists in violation of Section R503.2.1.1. The code provision requires the
design of wood structural panels to be placed such that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
floor joists as noted in Footnote b of Table R503.2.1.1(1) and as shown in Figure R502.2.
Piovide calculations from a registered design ptofessional licensed in the Commonwealth of
Vitginia to verify the placement of the sheathing in the opposite direction required by the VRC.

Violation 13: Stucce (has been removed)

Corrective Action Required: Contact me at 703-324-1813 within the timeframe established to
confirm the violation(s) have been abated.

You have the right to appeal this decision within 30 days to the Fairfax County Board of
Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals. Appeal application forms may be obtained by
contacting:

Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals
Attention: Secretary to Board

12055 Government Center Parkway

Fairfax, Va. 22035-5504

Telephone: 703-324-1780

Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute
acceptance of the code official's decision. Failure to correct these defects within the time limits
specified shall result in enforcement action being taken under the applicable State and County
Codes.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or schedule a
site visit, please contact me directly at 703-324-1813.

Notice Issued By:  James Makely, Technical Assistant to the Building Official
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Signature: QW m[q%/;

CC: CaseFile
Michelle Brickner, Building Official
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Appeal of
Fairfax County
Appeal No. 12-7

Additional Documents Submitted by Guglielmi



April 29, 2013

Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Housing and Community Development
State Building Codes Office

VIA: EMAIL

Attention: Mr. Alan 'W. McMahan
Subject: Fairfax County Appeal No. 12-7
Dear Mr. McMahan:

Metropolitan Investment Group, LLC (Metropolitan) disputes the characterization of a number
of our positions found in the Pertinent Facts and disagrees with the Pertinent Facts as enumerated
within the Review Board Staff Document attached to your February 7, 2013, letter to Metropolitan.
Metropolitan additionally herein, presents supplementary data and narrative related to various
unsupported claims and specious arguments presented by Fairfax County and the Aminrazavis.

Paragraph 3 of the Review Board staff document titfled “Suggested Statement of Case History
and Pertinent Facts” contains a serious factual error. The home was substantially completed and the
Aminrazavis took possession and occupancy of the home on May 15, 2010. They moved fumniture into
the home wecks before May 15 as well. It was not until mid December of 2011, some 19+ months
after possession and occupancy did the County building department conduct an inspection and note a
number of alleged violations. Clearly, a number of modifications and personalization to the home had
been done at that point. Those changes when supplemented with normal wear and tear for nearly 2
years form the basis for many of the alleged violations (numbers 2,3,4,6,7) and as such Metropolitan
can not be held responsible for changes that occur to the home caused by the Owner(s) and their
contractors after said occupancy.

Paragraph 9 is a mischaracterization of Fairfax County's actions. The Notice of Violation
(Notice) issued by Fairfax County was a clumsily-written bureaucratic over reach by the County. It
can fairly be described as a mostly fatuous document that had been cobbled together by County
inspections staff and reviewed by at least two layers of County management. There is no evidence that
this was a “computer error” as stated in paragraph 9. This Notice was mailed {o Metropolitan on two
separate occasions, months apart from each other. The Notice itself and subsequent modification
thereof, is a reflection of the lack of thorough consideration and research given to almost all of the
alleged violations and is illustrative of the judgment and manner that this matter has been handled by
County inspection staff. Moreover, the County's subsequent submission of an entirely new Notice in
February of 2013, nearly three (3} yvears after possession and occupation commenced is not
consistent with the time period allowed under Section 115.2.1 of the Virgimia Construction Code. We




have been provided with “reports” rife with errors, conclusions not supported by the data or prepared
by those who would financially gain if their recommendations are followed. Metropolitan does
stipulate and agree with the County acknowledgment that two alleged violations were improper and
concurs with the County that they should be deleted from further consideration.

The Review Board should Uphold the County Appeal Board's Decision

We note that Virginia Code distinguishes between Owners that purchase a new home that
includes land from those that already own the land and merely engage others to have improvements
made. Even in the absence of a specific contractual provision, Virginia has provided for an implied
warranty on new homes purchased that include land.(Va. Code Ann. §55-70.1). In any contract for the
sale of a new dwelling (emphasis added), a vendor warrants that the dwelling is free from structural
defects and constructed in a workmanlike manner. (Va. Code Ann. §55-70.1(A)). In addition, if the
vendor is in the business of buying or selling dwellings, a vendor also warrants that the dwelling is fit
for habitation. (Va. Code Ann. §55-70.1(B)). The law clearly distinguishes between those that buy new
homes that include land where a conveyance of real estate occurs and title actually transfers and those
that merely engage others to improve land where title will not transfer as a result of such improvement.
The clear legislative intent of the statue is to definitively and materially separate those parties that buy -
new homes that include 1and from those others like Mr. Aminrazavi that engage others to improve what
they already own, manage, control, and are accountable for.

It is clear from the copies of the Demolition and Building Permit as well as the contract between
the parties, that the Owner is designated as the Contractor and responsible party in this maiter (see
permits as attachment 1 and 2). Moreover, we have provided a copy of the VDOT permit which
likewise indicates that Mr. Aminrazavi is the permittee and responsible party (see attachment 3).
Finally, we have provided a copy of the Fairfax County Permit Authorization Affidavit which clearly
links the issuance of permits to the Owner and imparts the Owner with full responsibility for the work
performed (see attachment 4).

Sincerely,
Duvil £, Guglotai

David L. Guglielmi

Managing Partner

Metropolitan Investment Group, LLC
Class A Contractor with BLD classification
License # 2705078621




Fairfax County, Virginia
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
- Permit Application Center
12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504

DEMOLISH ENTIRE STRUCTURE

Permit Number: 83470100 Issue Date: 04/24/2009
oo TaxMapiD:122:1/02/ 10008

Job Address: 6061 River Dr ool : = R
Lorton, VA22079-4125". * - Plan Nov N-08-4192 -

fssued To: . ' . Contractor:

AMINRAZAVI MEHDI - - L OWNER IS CONTRACTOR
6061 River Dr
Lorton, Va 22079
(703)623-4343 - S P

Mechanic's Lien Agent; -None Designated J e

Structure: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING Code:(lUSBC 2006) : IRC 2006

GROUP: RS = -~ - Type of Construction: VB e

HAS PERMISSION. ACCORDING TO APPROVED PLANS, APPLICATION AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD

TO: DEMO ENTIRE STRUCTURE - EXISTING SFD AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURES

83470100
12241

4 —=23mw

Note to Property Owner: In accordance with Chapter 102 of the Code of the Gounty of Fairfax, the property address
must be displayed on the property in such a manner as to be visible from the public right of way. A copy of the
huilding permit shall be posted on the construction site for public inspection until the work is completed,

Prior to beginning construction, contact your Homeowners' Association regarding any restrictive covenants governing property
improvements, Sometimes, covenants may be more restrictive than the Fairfax County Code. Furthermore, requirements of
covenants are not addressed by the issuance of your building permit.

The permittee is required to notify all utilities before commencing any underground construction and must receive the proper
clearances from the utilities as prescribed in the Code of the County of Fairfax. (Miss Ulility - 1-800-257-7777)

BUILDING OFFICIAL Cj’//?(_/y:z/

_To Schedule an Inspection: Internet - www.fairfaxcounty.govifido  AIRS - 703-222-2474
Call Center - 703-222-0455 TTY, VA Relay - 711




Fairfax County, Virginia
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Permit Application Center
12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504

NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

Permit Number: 83470099 Issue Date: 05/18/2009

Tax Map ID 122 1/027 710008
Joh Address: 6061 River Dr

Lorton, VA22079—4125 . PlanNo:  R-08:2160
Tenant Name: W T
Issued To: ) Contrastor:
AMINRAZAVI MEHDI OWNER IS CONTRACTOR

6061 River Dr -
Larton, Va 22079
(703)623-4343

Mechanic's Lien Agent: None Designated ‘ 7

Structure: SiNGLE FAMILY DWELL_ING K D . Gode: (U $BC 2006) IRC 2006

GROUP: RS E S R Type of Constructlon' VB

HAS PERM!SSION ACCORDING TO APF’ROVED PLANS, APPLiCATION AND RESTRICTEONS OF RECORD

TO: BUILD CUSTOM SFD AND FINISHED BASEMENT WITH NO WETBAR, NO, 2ND KITCHER AND NO |
BEDROOM AND BUILD COVERED.FRONT F’ORCH AND BUILD LANDING WITH STAIRS

site ',Related Approvai Gonditions and Ai_erts;_,

« Problem Scils - See approved grading plan; site plan andfor solls report. 83470099

» Responsible Land Disturber: KAPINOS, BRIAN A “ 122 -1
FLOODPLAIN PRESENT ON SITE ' -

FEMA Floodplain? ¥ Required Elevation; 1 Towest Structural Member as Approved: 1

Note to Property Owner: in accordance with Chapter 102 of the Code of the County of Fairfax, the property address

must be displayed on the property in such a manner as to be visible from the public right of way. A copy of the

building permit shall be posted on the consfruction site for public inspection until the work is completed.

Prior to beginning construction, contact your Homeowners' Association regarding any restrigtive covenants governing property

improvements. Sometimes, covenants may be more restricfive than the Fairfax County Code. Furthermore, requiremients of

covenants are not addressed by the issuance of your building permit.

The permittee is required to notify all utilities before commencing any tnderground construction and must receive the proper
“marances from the utilities @is prescribed in the Code of the Gounty of Fairfax. (Miss Utility - 1-800-257-7777)

BUILDING OFFICIAL m&/

Yedule an Inspection: Internet - www.fairfaxcounty.govifido AIRS - 703-222-2474
Call Center - 703-222-0455 TTY, VA Relay - 711
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GREGORY A, WHIRLLY
ACTING COMMISSIONER

Tuly 20, 2010

[lli III]II”II!]!III”]]I!”III[
Mehdi Aminrazavi
6061 River Drive
Lorton, VA 22079
Attention: Mehdi Amin
maminraz @umw,edu

oo

Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Transporfation
14685 Avion Parkway
Chantilly, Virginia 26151
(703) 383-VDOT (8368)

Land Use Permit Completion Notice
Permit Number: 947-98060
Route: 1014, River Drive
Location: Fairfax
Your Reference Number: | 6061 River Drive
Completion Date: 712072010 8:57:07 AM
Surety Type: Single Performance Boad
Surety Amount: 5000

| Obligation Amount: 5000
Refund Amount: 5000

Dear Permitiee:

Your permit referenced above has been satisfactorily completed.

If you have any questions, ple

ase contact the following Permit section:

NOVA District (Fairfax) Permits

14685 Avion Parkway

Chantilly, VA 20151-1104

(703)383-2888

Sincerely,
Vera 7. Bond
Vera A. Byrd

NOVA District (Fairfax) Permits _
Administrative & Program Specialist I

VirginiaDOT.org
WE KEEP VIRGINIA MOVING

v



Permit Authorization Affidavit
Permit Application Center

This affidavit certifies that the party listed, who is not a lessee, licensed architect, engineer, or
contractor, has been granted authorization to obtain a permit(s) on behalf of a property owner.
It must be filled out completely by the property owner if another party is submitting an
application(s) on the awner’s behalf. This form must be notarized and must be submitted prior
to issuance. Copies of affidavits are unacceptable.

I, am the owner of the property listed below and I certify that

I have granted, as my duly authorized agent and give permission to

obtain the permits necessary for the construction (or installation) at the following address:

for the construction or installation of:

I understand that the permits obtained pursuant to this affidavit will be in my name
and that [ am acting as contractor for this project, I accept full responsibility for the
wark performed.

Signature of Property Owner: Data:
STATE/DISTRICT OF
CITY/COUNTY OF
I, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid
State/District hereby certify that . appeared before me in the State/District and
City/County aforesaid and executed this affidavit on this day of 20
Notary Public:

My Commission Expires:

Revised 8/20/12




